

MAY 31 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

NIXON PEABODY LLP
MICHAEL S. COHEN, Esq.
*Attorneys for all
Respondents other than
State Respondents and Long
Island Railroad Company*
50 Jericho Quadrangle,
Suite 300
Jericho, New York 11753
(516) 832-7500

HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
DWIGHT A. HEALY, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondent
Long Island Railroad
Company*
750 Seventh Avenue,
26th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(646) 837-8406

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2027
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*Counsel for State Respondents
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The Nation’s Amended Complaint	5
C. This Court Bars “Disruptive” Relief in <i>Sherrill</i>	7
D. Based on <i>Sherrill</i> , the Second Circuit Dismisses Indian Land Claims in <i>Cayuga, Oneida, Onondaga</i> and <i>Stockbridge-Munsee</i>	9
E. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. The Decision Below Follows A Well-Settled Line Of Cases In Which The Second Circuit Has Applied <i>Sherrill</i> To Bar Ancient Indian Land Claims, And Which This Court Has Repeatedly Declined To Review.....	14
II. <i>Petrella</i> Does Not Alter The Analysis Of Ancient Land Claims Or Otherwise Warrant Review of This Settled Law.....	18
A. Congress Has Not Fixed A Statute of Limitations for Indian Land Claims.....	19
B. The Holding and Reasoning in <i>Petrella</i> Is Limited to Traditional Laches And Does Not Apply To <i>Sherrill’s</i> Broader Equitable Defense	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Nation's Belated Fifth Amendment Claim Does Not Merit Review.	24
IV. Denial of Review is also Warranted Because Independent Grounds Preclude The Nation from Obtaining Relief	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	28
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	3, 10
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	25
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 130 S. Ct. 7 (2009)	28
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	28
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	24
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	25
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v.</i> <i>County of Oneida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	3, 11

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, (Oneida I)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, (Oneida II)</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Onondaga Nation v. N.Y.</i> , 500 Fed App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 419 (2013)	3, 9, 11, 27
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	29
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1178 (2006)	29
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	28
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	25
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Community v. State of New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1492 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tal Resources</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. N.Y.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir 1995)	25
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926)	24
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	5, 12, 28
FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 177	1
§ 640d-17(b)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2415.....	19, 20, 22, 23
§ 2415(a).....	20
§ 2415(b).....	20, 21
§ 2415(c).....	19, 20, 21, 23
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(6).....	5, 12
12(b)(7).....	29
19.....	29
STATE STATUTES	
1859 N.Y. Laws	
Chapter 46.....	5
2013 N.Y. State Law	
§ 10.....	29
MISCELLANEOUS	
Indian Claims Commission Act	
ch. 959, § 2, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....	22
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982	
Pub. L. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1976.....	20
§ 5(a)-(c).....	21
§ 6(a).....	21
